

LEE ALCOTT

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—Fourth Department

---

---

CAYUGA NATION,

**Docket No.:**  
**CA 23-00739**

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

– against –

DUSTIN PARKER and DUSTIN PARKER d/b/a  
PIPEKEEPERS TOBACCO & GAS,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

---

---

BARCLAY DAMON LLP  
Lee Alcott, Esq.  
Michael E. Nicholson, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant*  
125 East Jefferson Street  
Syracuse, New York 13202  
(315) 425-2700  
lalcott@barclaydamon.com  
mnicholson@barclaydamon.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	v
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	7
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
I. Supreme Court Erred When It Denied the Petition for Lack of Supporting Documentation by Imposing Additional Filing Requirements, and Its Denial of the Motion Was an Abuse of Discretion .....	8
II. Supreme Court Erred When It Refused to Recognize the Nation Court Judgment Under Principles of the Common Law of Comity and Abused Its Discretion When It Claimed to Rule the Nation’s Judiciary and Police Force Cannot Enforce Judgments .....	14
III. Supreme Court Erred When It Dismissed the Petition for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction and Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Apply Binding Precedent.....	23
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>New York Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC v. Saad Trading</i> , 117 A.D.3d 609 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	15
<i>Blacklink Transp. Consultants PTY Ltd. v. Von Summer</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1113(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008) .....	15
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010) .....	17
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. McClelland</i> , 119 A.D.3d 885 (2d Dep’t 2014) .....	7
<i>Deer Consumer Prods., Inc. v. Little Grp.</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 1224(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012) .....	24
<i>Lenchyshyn v. Pelko Elec., Inc.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 42 (4th Dep’t 2001) .....	24, 25
<i>Leonard Johnson &amp; Sons Enters. v. Brighton Commons P’ship</i> , 171 A.D.2d 1059 (4th Dep’t 1991) .....	7
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter. v. Renzulli</i> , 188 Misc. 2d 710 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2001) .....	12
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter. v. Shing Chun Yau</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 30320(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010) .....	12
<i>Matter of Piacente v. DiNapoli</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1026 (3d Dep’t 2021) .....	7
<i>People by Abrams v. Anderson</i> , 137 A.D.2d 259 (4th Dep’t 1988) .....	21
<i>Vicom, Inc. v. Silverwood Dev., Inc.</i> , 188 A.D.2d 1057 (4th Dep’t 1992) .....	25

<i>Whelan v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 446 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	7, 13
--	-------

**Federal Cases**

<i>Bowen v. Doyle</i> , 230 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8, 21
--	-------

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cnty.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 290 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17, 19
---	--------

<i>Cayuga Nation v. Dustin Parker, et al.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 414 (N.D.N.Y. June 2, 2022) .....	9, 21, 22
--	-----------

<i>Cayuga Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
---	----

<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18, 21
--	--------

<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	8, 21
---	-------

<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	17, 18, 19, 20
--	----------------

<i>Stathis v. Marty Indian School Bd. Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (D.S.D. 2021) .....	9
--	---

<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	21
--	----

<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
--	----

**Other Cases**

<i>Cayuga Nation v. Jimerson</i> , Index No. CV-008-21 (Cayuga Nation Ct. App. Sep. 29, 2022) .....	14, 15
--	--------

**New York Statutes**

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.71 .....4, 5, 11, 15

CPLR 301 .....24

CPLR 2221 .....7

CPLR 5304 .....14

**Federal Statutes**

7 C.F.R. § 253.2 .....20

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....19

25 U.S.C. § 2201 .....20

**Addenda**

Addendum A - Advisory Committee on Civil Practice Memorandum dated  
July 15, 2014 .....10, 12

Addendum B - June 17, 2019 letter from the Bureau of Indian Affairs to the  
Seneca Falls Chief of Police .....22, 23
